
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1 May 2019 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair); Cllr Lee Waker (Deputy Chair) ; Cllr Toni Bankole, 
Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mohammed Khan, 
Cllr Giasuddin Miah, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Glenda Paddle

Date of publication: 23 April 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Masuma Ahmed
Tel. 020 8227 2756

E-mail: masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from 
the list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 
2019 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 27 March and 10 April 2019 (Pages 7 - 11) 

5. Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022 Consultation (Pages 
13 - 68) 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


6. Licensing Applications and Appeals - Update (Page 69) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing and Regulatory Board, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this 
agenda.

9. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY;
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND

Our Priorities

A New Kind of Council

 Build a well-run organisation 
 Ensure relentlessly reliable services
 Develop place-based partnerships

Empowering People

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable

 Strengthen our services for all
 Intervene earlier

Inclusive Growth

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer
 Shape great places and strong communities through 

regeneration
 Encourage enterprise and enable employment

Citizenship and Participation

 Harness culture and increase opportunity
 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility
 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 

approach

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6 February 2019
(7:00  - 7:45 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Lee Waker (Deputy Chair), Cllr Kashif 
Haroon, Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu, Cllr Mohammed Khan, Cllr Giasuddin Miah, 
Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Glenda Paddle

Apologies: Cllr Toni Bankole and Cllr Peter Chand

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (6 February 2018)

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018 were confirmed as correct.

3. Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings

The Board noted the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on:
 
- 13 February 2018;
- 12 March 2018;
- 31 July 2018;
- 26 September 2018;
- 28 November 2018; and 
- 15 January 2019.

4. Animal Welfare - Changes to Licensing Legislation

The Service Manager, Public Protection (SMPP) outlined a report on The Animal 
Welfare (Licensing of Activities involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, 
which came into force on 1 October 2018 and were intended to simplify the 
licensing framework for licensable activities involving animals. Under these 
Regulations the existing licensing schemes for the following activities had been 
repealed and replaced by a new single licensing scheme: 

 Selling animals as pets;
 Providing or arranging for the provision of boarding for cats or dogs;
 Hiring out horses;
 Breeding dogs; and
 Keeping or training animals for exhibition. 

The SMPP stated that as a local authority, the Council now had the power to vary, 
suspend or revoke a licence without having taken prior legal action, allowing it to 
act faster if there were animal welfare concerns. A risk rating process, based on a 
star grading of one to five stars, was now in place to determine if an operator was 
high or low risk. 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



In response to questions from the Committee, the Licensing Enforcement Officer, 
stated that:

 Under the new Regulations, all commercial sales required a licence, 
including those that took place online. The pet shops in this borough 
already held licenses, and these would continue in line with the new 
framework. Licenses for pet shops may cover a period of up to three years, 
if the licence holder had consistently demonstrated high standards; 

 Individual breeders would need a licence if they bred three or more litters a 
year and sold any of them. The breeding of cats was not covered by the 
new framework;

 It would not be possible for the local authority to require an individual to 
register the sale of an animal. Dogs are subject to a requirement for them to 
be microchipped, but this gives details of ownership, not where the dog has 
been sourced from;

 Inspections to determine compliance with animal welfare standards were 
carried out by vets. Initial inspections would always be pre-arranged, but a 
further unannounced inspection would be carried out if concerns arose from 
the initial inspection. Inspections covered areas such as density, the 
numbers sold, mortality rates, hygiene and staff knowledge; and,

 The new framework did not cover general awareness raising in the 
community of matters such as animal welfare and the responsibilities of 
animal owners. 

The Committee noted the report. 

5. Special Treatment Regulations

The Service Manager, Public Protection (SMPP) outlined a report on the Special 
Treatment Regulations, to take effect from 1 April 2019. The Council, as the 
Licensing Authority, was responsible for the licensing of special treatments 
premises offering the following:

“massage, manicure, pedicure, nail extensions, facial, acupuncture, 
tattooing, body piercing, cosmetic piercing, chiropody, light, electric or other 
special treatment of a kind such as sunbeds, vapour, sauna or another 
bath.”

Persons wishing to provide special treatments at premises within the borough, 
must apply to the Council to be granted a licence to do so. The Council was 
empowered to make regulations prescribing standard conditions and restrictions 
which licences were to be subject to. It may also prescribe the information that 
must be provided by applicants for the grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a 
licence, the notices applicants must give, and its own procedures for determining 
applications. The regulations ensured that appropriate measures were taken to 
help ensure special treatments were provided without risk to the health and
[...]
r a special treatment licence had been before a Licensing 
Sub-Committee for determination as the applicants had always resolved the 
issues raised in objections by these bodies, removing the need for a 
hearing. 

The Committee noted the report.

6. Applications and Appeals

The Committee noted the following licensing applications and appeals, dealt with 
by the Licensing Team since the last meeting:

 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) processed - 26
 Personal Licence - 58
 Premises Licence/ Transfer/ Vary Designated Premises Supervisors (DPS) 

- 38
 Special Treatment Licence Applications – 3
 Gambling Licence – 2
 Explosive Licence – 20
 Animal Licence - 6
 Other Applications received and processed - 10
 Review Hearing – 0

In response to a question, the Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that 
applications for TENs did not require public consultation. Objections could only be 

Page 5



made by the Environmental Health Officer or the Police. Applications to which 
there were objections would go before a Licensing Sub-Committee for 
determination, unless it was a “late” application. Late TEN applications could be 
made five working days before the date of the event and any objection to these 
would result in the application not being granted.

The Committee noted the activities undertaken by the Licensing Team since 
February 2018. 

Page 6



MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27 March 2019
(6:00  - 6:37 pm) 

Present: Cllr Lee Waker (Chair), Cllr Peter Chand and Cllr Mohammed Khan

11. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

12. Licensing Act 2003- Licensing Act 2003 - Scrattons Farm Community 
Association, Morrison Road, Barking, IG11 0UA - Temporary Event Notice

The Licensing Support Officer presented a report to the Sub-Committee regarding 
a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) application.

On 15 March 2019, Ms Catherine Tyler submitted a TEN application to use 
Scrattons Farm Community Association.  The no
[...]
Sub Committee had regard to the s.182 guidance and relevant 
legislation, and also had regard for the contents of the agenda and all matters 
stated in the hearing.

The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the TEN as sought, noting that it was 
sought until 23:00 on 30 March 2019 and not 00:00 (midnight), as indicated on the 
application.

Page 8



MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10 April 2019
(7:04  - 7:44 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Lee Waker (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Adegboyega Oluwole

13. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Licensing Act 2003 - Ship and Shovel, Ripple Road Barking IG11 0SN: 
Application for Variation of Premises Licence

The Licensing Officer presented a report regarding an application for the variation 
of the premises licence held by Mr Jagtar Sandu in respect of the Ship & Shovel 
public house, Ripple Road, Barking. The premises were a purpose-built public 
house, facing onto the A13, east of the junction with Renwick Road. 

The current premises licence authorised the premises to be open from Monday to 
Sunday, from 10:00 to 04:00.  The Licensing activities of the sale of alcohol, the 
playing of live and recorded music and the performance of dance were permitted 
from the hours of 10.00 to 03.00 every day, and the provision of late-night 
refreshment was permitted from the hours of 23:00 to 03:00 every day. 

The application sought to add the licensing activities of:

 the provision of plays from Sunday to Thursday for the hours of 10:00 to 
04:00 and Friday to Saturday from 10:00 to 04:30; and

 the provision of anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance from Sunday to Thursday, from 10:00 to 04:00 and 
Friday to Saturday, from 10:00 to 04:30. 

It also sought permission to vary the hours for the sale of alcohol, the playing of 
live and recorded music and the performance of dance to 10:00 to 04:00 on 
Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 to 0
[...]
n one incident in which a person who had left the premises crashed 
their car and had to be detained by the premises’ security staff, which 
demonstrated that there was also the risk of drink driving issues associated with 
the premises, as they did not benefit from nearby methods of public transport. PC 
Clay outlined a further number of incidents which had occurred between 
November 2018 and February 2019 and concluded that should the application be 
granted, this would exacerbate the problems of crime and disorder relating to the 
premises.

In response to questions from members, PC Clay stated that:

 The calls to request the Police’s intervention in relation to most of the 
incidents had been made by staff at the premises or people who were 
already in, or had been in, the premises, and 

 The perpetrators of the crime and disorder were not ‘repeat offenders’; they 
involved different people. 

Mr Sandu stated, in support of his application, that he did not accept that there 
were as many incidents of crime and disorder as PC Clay had stated, that he felt 
his staff were doing the Police’s job for them and that his staff helped the Police as 
far as possible. 

In response to questions from members, Mr Sandu stated that:

 Many of the perpetrators of the incidents were people who had come from 
other venues. The staff at the premises always called the Police if they were 
required. He felt that they could not help matters which were out of their 
control; and  

 The premises had seven bouncers to help manage incidents. He and his 
staff would like to manage the premises themselves as far as possible, but 
he felt certain factors were out of his control, such as people waiting outside 
the premises for people who were already inside. 

PC Clay stated, in response to Mr Sandu’s statement that he did not accept that 
there had been as many incidents as he had stated, that the incidents he referred 

Page 10



to were officially recorded and were facts which 
[...]
ing activities and increase the hours of 
current licensable activities; and

(ii) agree that the current licence be varied to require the use of a club I.D. 
scanner or equivalent for all entries to the premises after 21:00 on any day 
that SIA door supervisors are engaged.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

 1 May 2019

Title: Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2019 – 2022 Consultation

Report of the Director of Law and Governance 

Open Report For comment

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service Manager, 
Public Protection

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5655
E-mail: theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and 
Governance 

Summary

The Council, as the local licensing authority for gaming and betting, is required under 
the Gambling Act 2005 to have in place a statement of the principles (a ‘policy’) by 
which it will abide in carrying out its licensing responsibilities. Once established, the 
Council’s policy may be reviewed at any time but must be reviewed in accordance with 
a statutory three-year cycle. All changes to the policy must be subject to a public 
consultation. 

The Council first published a gambling licensing policy in 2007. The Gambling Act 
2005 dictates that it must be reviewed every three years and a review is now due in 
order to keep the Council’s policy in line with the statutory review cycle. The reason for 
a statutory review period of the statement of licensing policy is to ensure it remains 
relevant and reflects changes in gambling activity. 

The Council’s Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy was the subject of a full mid-
term review in 2017, which intended to refresh the Council’s position on gambling 
licensing and ensure consistency with all relevant statute, codes and guidance. 

The current policy was based on the Council’s serious concerns about the impact that 
furthe
[...]
hen determining applications for licensed gambling 
premises and to detail the types of management controls the Council may expect 
to see in place at such establishments.

2.5 It remains the case that each application is required, by law, to be considered 
upon its own merits and so the policy may not set out to refuse all future licence 
applications. However, it looks to establish a framework which best places the 
Council to make future licensing decisions which take into account local 
information and address local circumstances and concerns.

Page 15

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/attachments/Gambling-related-harm-risk-assessment.pdf
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/attachments/Gambling-related-harm-risk-assessment.pdf


The draft revised Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling Policy 
2019 – 2022

2.6 A copy of the draft revised Barking and Dagenham Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy for 2019-2022 is attached at Appendix A. Four main revisions 
have been made to the policy. These are detailed from paragraph 2.10 onwards. 
Two additions relate to the forthcoming changes to stakes in B2 machines, they 
are as follows:

Changes to the controls over category B2 machines

2.7 Since the last policy was drafted and adopted the Government has announced 
that the maximum stake permissible in category B2 machines (FOBTs) will 
reduce from £100 to £2. This will be implemented from April 2019. These 
machines can only be located within betting shops and are restricted to a 
maximum number of four per shop. The future implications of this change on the 
number and clustering of betting shops are as yet unclear, but it is considered 
important to acknowledge this in the policy.

2.8 As a result, two changes to the policy are proposed as follows:

1. Executive summary – Second paragraph page 4 – The following text is 
added: “This authority recognises that the impending significant reduction in 
maximum stakes for category B2 machines from April 2019. 

2. Section 120, page 32 – The following paragraph is added:
“It is recognised that from April 2019 the maximum stake of category B2 
machines (fixed odds betting terminals) will be reduced from £100 to £2. A re-
assessment of the risks posed by gaming machines is likely to be appropriate 
for future iterations of this policy, but it is not appropriate at the current time 
as the full implications of this change are unclear in advance of the 
implementation of the change.”

Preparation of individual premises risk-assessments

2.9 Applicants for each category of gambling premises licences are required to 
review the content of the local area profile incorporated within the Council’s 
policy and address the concerns raised within their local business risk-
assessments by way of appropriate proactive mitigation and control measures. 
Applicants are asked to provide a copy of their local business risk- assessment 
as part of their application.

2.10 Experience has shown that staff working in gambling premises often have 
significant insight into the local area where they work and their input to the risk-
assessment process can add significant value to the process. It is therefore 
being recommended as part of this review that they are involved in local risk 
assessments: 

1. Section 44, page 16 – the following paragraph has been added:
“It is recommended that those preparing the local risk assessment seek the 
views of staff working in the premises. They may well possess knowledge 
based on their daily presence in the locality and may also be local residents 
with detailed local knowledge. Experience shows that shop staff, when asked 

Page 16



to read the completed risk-assessment often do not recognise the description 
of the area portrayed within the risk-assessment.”

Premises plans submitted as part of the application process

2.11 The Gambling Commission, in their published guidance for local licensing 
authorities, recommend a higher level of detail be shown on premises plans 
submitted as part of the new licence application process, in order to help ensure 
appropriate supervision of premises.

1. Section 59, page 20 – a new paragraph is added:
“Notwithstanding the requirements of The Gambling Act 2005 (Premises 
Licences and Provisional Statements) Regulation 2007, relating to the content 
of submitted plans, this authority believes that in order to be satisfied that the 
requirements of S.153 are being met, especially social responsibility codes, 
more detail is required, with the locations of gaming machines and self-service 
betting terminals marked on the plan. This view is supported in the national 
guidance issued by the Gambling Commission (S.7.44). Accordingly, for any 
new premises licence application or variation application this level of detail will 
be required. Any plan submitted without this information will be returned to be 
corrected, thus potentially delaying the issue of any licence.”

Timetable

2.12 The revised draft policy will go out to public consultation for six weeks between 
May and June 2019 (exact dates to be confirmed). Following the consultation, all 
responses received will be considered and appropriate amendments to the policy 
made. The final policy will require the approval of both Cabinet and Assembly 
before it is formally adopted. These dates are to be confirmed. 

3. Legal Implications

3.1 The legal implications of the draft revised Gambling Licensing Policy are set out in 
the body of this report. 

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report, as the report is 
for comment only. 

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices:

Appendix A – Draft LBBD Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A - London Borough of Barking & Dagenham                                                         
Draft St
[...]
 characteristics of their local area. Each 
premises’ specific risk-assessment should recognise these and provide appropriate proactive 
mitigation or control measures.

43. This Council would also recommend that operators consider the following matters when 
making their risk-assessment.

 Information held by the licensee regarding self-exclusions and incidences of underage 
gambling

 Gaming trends that may reflect benefit payments
 Arrangement for localised exchange of information regarding self-exclusions and gaming 

trends
 The urban setting such as proximity to schools, commercial environment, factors 

affecting footfall
 The range of facilities in proximity to the licensed premises such as other gambling 

outlets, banks, post offices, refreshment and entertainment type facilities
 Known problems in the area such as problems arising from street drinkers, youths 

participating in anti-social behaviour, drug dealing activities, or other street related 
disorder.

 It is recommended that those preparing the local risk assessment seek the views of staff 
working in the premises, they may well possess knowledge based on their daily 
presence in the locality and may also be local residents with detailed local knowledge. 
Experience  shows that shop staff, when asked to read the completed risk assessment 
often do not recognise the description of the area portrayed within the risk assessment.

 
44. The local area profile is intended to help facilitate constructive engagement between 

operators and licensees and a more co-ordinated response to local risks. The local area 
profile will be updated from time to time to ensure that the information contained within is 
current and relevant. 

45. Licensees are required to share their risk assessment with the Authority when applying for a 
premises licence or for a variation of a licence, or otherwise at the request of the Authority, 
for instance during the course of a premises inspection conducted by authoris
[...]
entify signs of 
problem gambling and available pathways to advice and assistance (e.g. helpline numbers 
and online counselling services).

119. It is recognised that from April 2019 the maximum stake of category B2 machines 
(fixed odds betting terminals) will be reduced from £100 to £2. A re-assessment of the risks 
posed by gaming machines is likely to be appropriate for future iterations of this policy but is 
not appropriate at the current time as there the full implications of this change are unclear 
in advance of the implementation of the change.   

120. Where the local area profile identifies any relevant local risk of gambling related 
harm, operators should consider additional protections for the vulnerable. These could 
include:

 Removing Automated Teller Machines (ATMs) from the betting office; and
 Restricting FOBTs to account based play.

121. Licensed betting premises are only permitted to offer gambling facilities between 
0700 and 2200 hours, unless the local authority has agreed an extension of operating hours. 
This Authority is also concerned that longer operating hours may attract the more 

Page 49



Appendix A - London Borough of Barking & Dagenham                                                         
Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2019-2022

2019

32
Draft 02 10.08.2018

vulnerable, such as those who may be intoxicated or have gambling addictions. 
Consequently, this Authority is unlikely to grant any extension of operating hours unless it is 
satisfied that robust measures will be in place to protect the vulnerable.

122. Children and young persons are not permitted to enter licensed betting premises. 
Social Responsibility (SR) Code 3.2.7(3) in the Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice 
(LCCP) states that ‘licensees must ensure that their policies and procedures take account of 
the structure and layout of their gambling premises’ in order to prevent under-age gambling.

123. As per the Commission’s Guidance, this
[...]
y 2019

Title: Licensing Applications and Appeals - Update

Report of the Director of Law and Governance 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service Manager, 
Public Protection

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5655
E-mail: theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law Governance 

Summary

The report provides an update on licensing matters dealt with by the Licensing Team 
since the last Licensing and Regulatory Committee meeting held in February 2019. 

Activities undertaken since the last meeting include the following: 

 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) processed - 10
 Personal Licence - 15
 Premises Licence/ Transfer/ Vary Designated Premises Supervisors (DPS) - 

12
 Special Treatment Licence Applications – 50
 Gambling Licence – 4
 Animal Licence - 2
 Other Applications received and processed - 9
 Review Hearing - 2
 Appeals – 0

Recommendation(s)

The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is asked to note the report.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None

Page 69

AGENDA ITEM 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019
	4 Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 27 March and 10 April 2019
	Minutes , 10/04/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022 Consultation
	Appendix A - Draft Policy 2019-22

	6 Licensing Applications and Appeals - Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 1 May 2019
(7:00 - 7:35 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Lee Waker (Deputy Chair), Cllr Toni 
Bankole, Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr Mohammed Khan, Cllr 
Giasuddin Miah, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Glenda Paddle

Apologies: Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu

7. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Minutes - 6 February 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 were confirmed as correct.

9. Sub-Committees Minutes - 27 March and 10 April 2019

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 27 March and 10 
April 2019 were confirmed as correct. 

10. Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022 Consultation

The Council’s Service Manager, Public Protection (SMPP) presented a report on 
the Council's Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2019 which asked for members’ 
observations on four key changes officers were proposing to the Policy. The 
SMPP summarised the changes proposed as follows: 

 Two of the proposed changes related to controls over category B2 
machines (fixed betting terminals). Since the last policy was adopted, the 
Government had announced that the maximum stake permissible in 
category B2 would reduce from £100 to £2, and these machines could only 
be located within betting shops and would be restricted to a maximum 
number of four per shop. Officers were therefore proposing that the policy 
recognise this and also that a statement be added to explain that a 
reassessment of the risks posed by gaming machines was likely to be 
appropriate for future reviews of the policy when the full implications of the 
changes would become clear. 

 The third change proposed that a statement be added to the policy to 
recommend that the applicants for each category of gambling premises 
licence seek the views of staff working in the premises in undertaking their 
local business risk assessments, in recognition of the fact that staff working 
in gambling premises often have significant insight into the local area where 
they work; and  

 The final change related to premises plans submitted as part of the 
licensing application process based on the Gambling Commission 
publishing guidance recommending that a higher level of detail be shown on 
premises plans, in order to help ensure appropriate supervision of 



premises.

The SMPP stated that the revised draft Policy would go out to public consultation 
for six weeks between May and June 2019. Following the consultation, all 
responses would be considered and appropriate amendments to the Policy made. 
The final proposed version of the Policy would require the approval of both the 
Cabinet and Assembly. 

In response to questions from Members, the Council’s Senior Licensing Officer 
stated that: 

 Betting shops were regulated by the Gambling Commission (a national 
organisation). It was very unlikely that gambling premises licence holders 
would breach the new rules around B2 machines as they would risk losing 
their operating licence, and if they were a chain business, this could be very 
detrimental. He predicted that up to 25 percent of gambling premises could 
close as a result of these changes and therefore, Members could potentially 
see this in some of the Borough’s wards.

 It was not for the Local Authority to check if licence holders were monitoring 
particular users. The Gambling Commission had social responsibility 
requirements which are reflected in operating systems in shops. They 
could, for example, offer self-exclusion to customers who wished to stop 
gambling. 

 The purpose of the Gambling Act 2005 was to facilitate gambling in a way 
which was consistent with the three licensing objectives stipulated in the 
Act. The reason the Government had announced that the maximum stake 
permissible in category B2 would reduce from £100 to £2 was because 
there was evidence that the maximum permissible stake of £100 was 
causing people harm. 

 With regards to anti-social behaviour, the Police and Local Authority 
engaged with premises licence holders and asked them to take appropriate 
action to minimise it. It was not common for gambling premises licences to 
be reviewed as generally, licence holders tended to be very cautious 
around any negative publicity and were keen to work with local authorities 
and the police to resolve any issues;

 Although the changes to the Policy being proposed were relatively minor, 
the Council had a legal duty to consult with the public. The experience so 
far with consultations in this Service had been that there was little 
engagement from the public and most responses to the consultation were 
from the trade. 

 There were no direct financial implications on the Council of the changes 
proposed as any costs associated with them would be met from existing 
Council resources. 

 The Gambling Commission dealt very effectively with the issue of money 
laundering. Premises were required to report suspicions of money 
laundering themselves and non-compliance with their duties in that respect 
would result in serious repercussions. Premises across the country had 
been prosecuted for non-compliance and the highest known fine was 
approximately £7 million. 

 The Council was not able to stop particular individuals from gambling. The 
aim of the Gambling Act was to facilitate gambling. There were many 
avenues a person could take to gamble, such as buying scratch cards, 



online gambling, gambling abroad and increasingly, gambling on mobile 
phones; and

 The Council had never received a complaint from a member of the public 
that they were not able to access gambling services due to barriers around 
translation. Issues around translation to aid access were for gambling 
premises to consider. 

The SSPP stated, in response to questions, that:

 Officers did make changes to policies based on comments received in 
consultations if they were appropriate. The current policy reflected 
comments received from the trade when a review of the Policy was 
undertaken in 2017;

 The consultation would be carried out online and notification of it would be 
sent to all gambling premises in the Borough, the trade association and all 
councillors. The Council’s Policy and Participation Service would oversee 
the consultation; and

 The intention was that the consultation would be in English; however, he 
would check with the Policy and Participation Service what the Council’s 
policy was around other translation to other languages. 

Members thanked the officers for the report. 

11. Licensing Applications and Appeals - Update

The Committee noted the report. 


